Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0468 PO



)

JASON A. BOREN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jason A. Boren is not subject to discipline for resisting arrest or for assaulting a police officer.  
Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on April 4, 2005.  On September 19, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Daniel T. Moore with Moore, Walsh & Albright, LLC, represented Boren.  Our reporter filed the transcript on October 27, 2005.    

Findings of Fact

1. Boren holds a peace officer license.  That license is, and was at all relevant times, current.  On the morning of November 28, 2003, Boren was employed as a police officer by the City of Overland, Missouri.  
2. At about 2:00 that morning, Boren was at a bar and grill in St. Louis, Missouri, called Sundecker’s (“the bar”).  Also present at the bar were Richard Trevor and David King.  Trevor and King were peace officers employed by the City of St. Louis, Missouri.  
3. When off duty, Trevor and King worked as security guards for High-Tech,  a security business.  High-Tech placed them at the bar on Saturday nights.  On the night of November 27 and morning of November 28, 2003, neither Trevor nor King was on duty as a peace officer, nor working security at the bar.  
4. About 2:00 a.m. on November 28, 2003, Boren was leaving the bar.  He was carrying a cup of water.  The door man made him leave his drink in the bar on a table by the door.  Boren slammed it on the table.  The door man threw the water on Boren.   
5. While Boren was outside the bar, he and the door man exchanged angry words.  The door man was Trevor’s son.  Trevor, King, and their friend Greg Elking (who was not a peace officer) seized Boren.  Boren tried to escape their grasp.  Elking, Trevor, and King took Boren to the side of the bar where they subdued him.  Boren sustained injuries, including bruises and scratches to his head, nose, neck and shoulder, and nerve damage in his hand.  Trevor arrested him.    
6. Boren was charged in the municipal division of the Circuit Court of St. Louis City with failure to obey a peace officer and resisting arrest.  The circuit attorney’s office filed nolle prosequi and dismissed the charge in exchange for an agreement not to sue the St. Louis Metropolitan Police Department and any of their employees, and the City of St. Louis (“the municipal case”).  
7. On September 2, 2004, Boren filed a petition in the Circuit Court of St. Louis City to expunge his arrest records.  The City of St. Louis and the Missouri Highway Patrol’s Criminal 
Records Repository (“Highway Patrol”) made no objection,
 and the court granted judgment in Boren’s favor:

The court finds that the arrest of the petitioner . . . was based on false information, that there is no probable cause at the time of the action to expunge to believe that [Boren] committed the offense, that no charges will be pursued as a result of the arrest, that . . . [Boren] did not receive a suspended imposition of sentence (SIS) for which the arrest was made or for any offense related to the arrest, and that no civil action is pending relating to the arrest or the records sought to be expunged.     
In re Boren, No. 044-01968 (Oct. 13, 2004) (“the expungement case”).  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  
I.  The Complaint
The Director has the burden to prove that the law allows him to discipline Boren.
  The Director argues that Boren is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if Boren:  
Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
(Emphasis added.)  
II.  Assault
The Director alleges that Boren violated § 565.083.1(3):


1.  A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer . . . in the third degree if: 

*   *   *


(3) Such person knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer . . . without the consent of the law enforcement officer[.] 

(Emphasis added.)   
No evidence supports the Director’s charge.  On the contrary, the Director’s own evidence, taken as true, describes Boren trying to avoid contact with Trevor and King.  Under the Director’s questioning, Trevor testified:


Q
Going back to where you were now.  I think you said Mr. Boren tried to go back in the bar.  You identified yourself as a policeman, said he had to move along; is that a fair summation?


A
Correct.


Q
What happened then, if anything?


A
The second time he did I told him he had to leave, otherwise I was going to place him under arrest.  And then he tried to go back in again.  That's when I reached out, grabbed him by the arm, told him that he was then under arrest.

Q
Did Mr. Boren say anything to you during these three attempts to reenter the premise?

A
I don't recall, to be honest with you.

Q
You tried to redirect and he just kept trying to go in the bar?

A
Correct.

Q
Were you standing between him and the bar?

A
Between him and the door, correct.  

Q
Did his body actually come into contact with yours?

A
I don’t recall if it did or it didn’t.

Q
If it did, it was just brushing kind of thing, I take it?

A
Yeah, if it was.

*   *   *


Q
All right.  You told Mr. Boren he was under arrest.  What happened next, if anything?

A
That’s when I reached out, grabbed him by the wrist, and he started pulling away saying no, I’m going to go home now.  I just told him, I said no, it's too late for that.  He kept pulling away.  We reached the top grade of Dr. [Martin Luther] King[, Jr. Blvd.]

Q
On like the slope there like?

A
Right, coming up from the riverfront.

Q
Okay.  And he's pulling away from you and you're holding on to him?

A
Correct.[
]  

The only suggestion that Boren initiated any contact comes from the Director’s counsel, not from Trevor, and Trevor did not endorse it.  Similarly, King testified that Boren was trying to elude Trevor’s grasp and that they fell together, causing Boren’s injuries.  Such evidence does not show that Boren caused or attempted to cause physical contact.  


We conclude that Boren did not commit an offense under § 565.083.1(3). 

III.  Resisting Arrest

The Director also cites § 575.150.1(1): 
A person commits the crime of resisting . . . arrest . . . if, knowing that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest . . .  for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the arrest, . . . the person: 


(1) Resists the arrest . . . by using . . . physical force[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The parties dispute how the scuffle began, but this is not the issue under 
§ 575.150.1(1).  Unlike assault of a law enforcement officer, resisting arrest does not require initiating physical contact with, or otherwise using physical force against, a law enforcement officer.  It requires only some voluntary physical action to prevent a law enforcement officer from effecting an arrest.
  But, like assault, it also requires “knowing” conduct.  
Therefore, the issue is whether Boren knowingly tried to escape a law enforcement officer.
   
A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge, 


(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.[
]  

For Boren to resist arrest, he had to be aware that Trevor or King was a law enforcement officer.  
King offered no evidence showing that Boren knew who he was grappling with.  The Director offers only the testimony of Trevor to show that Boren knew that Trevor was a law enforcement officer.  Trevor claims that he identified himself as a peace officer and displayed his badge to Boren in the midst of the heated argument with “the door man,”
 as Trevor referred to him on direct examination.  The accuracy of Trevor’s recollection is compromised, not only by the fact that the door man was his own son, but by his failure to mention that relationship until 
cross-examination.  It is further compromised by his omission of Elking’s participation.  We find Boren’s account more persuasive than Trevor’s.  
Without showing Boren’s knowledge that Trevor or King were law enforcement officers, the Director has not proven that Boren committed an offense under § 575.150.1.  
Summary


Boren is not subject to discipline.    


SO ORDERED on December 7, 2005.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Counsel for the Highway Patrol even represented the Director in this case.  


	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Tr. at 33-36 .  


	�State v. Miller, 172 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. App., S.D. 2005).  


	�In the expungement case, the circuit court decided that there was no probable cause to support the resisting arrest charge dismissed in the municipal case.  The identity of issues suggests collateral estoppel, a doctrine that precludes the re-litigation of issues.  Our regulations do not require Boren to affirmatively plead that defense.  Even if they did, we may apply the doctrine of collateral estoppel sua sponte for the sake of comity, continuity, and essential justice, when all relevant records are before us.  Patrick V. Koepke Construction v. Woodsage Construction, 119 S.W.3d 551, 555 (Mo. App., E. D. 2003).  The absence from the record of the municipal ordinance prevents us from ascertaining whether the issues were identical and makes analysis of the cases under the doctrine futile.     


	�Section 562.016.3, RSMo 2000.


	�Tr. at 31.  
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